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Background and objectives

Site U1468 (proposed Site MAL-03A) is at the eastern end of the
northern transect drilled in the Inner Sea of the Maldives during In-
ternational Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Expedition 359. It is
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located at 4°55.98'N and 73°4.28'E (Figure F1) at a water depth of
521.5 m, 4.8 km east of Site U1466. The site lies in the western part
of the Kardiva Channel, which connects the Inner Sea of the Mal-
dives with the Indian Ocean. Site U1468 is located approximately
6.4 km east of the edge of the youngest growth packages of the Kar-

Figure F1. Location map of Site U1468, located near the deepest and oldest gateway of the Maldives, the northeastern Kardiva Channel.
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diva platform, which is capped by a drowning unconformity (see
Figure F2 in the Site U1465 chapter [Betzler et al, 2017¢]). It was
chosen for three reasons. First, seismic horizon O/M (Belopolsky
and Droxler, 2004), which was predicted to represent the Oligo-
cene/Miocene boundary (Betzler et al., 2013a), is at the shallowest
position in the coring area at this location. The target depth was
placed below this horizon to retrieve the sedimentary record from
the upper Oligocene into the lowest Miocene succession of the shal-
low Inner Sea. Second, Site U1468 cores contain the complete Mio-
cene evolution of the Kardiva platform from its distal slope
deposits. During the early Miocene, the marginal platforms, such as
the Kardiva platform, aggraded. They then prograded in the middle
Miocene and ultimately drowned. The position of Site U1468 on
slightly inclined seismic lines of the distal slope records the timing
of platform progradation and drowning in a basinal position. Site
U1468 cores therefore have the potential to retrieve a hemipelagic
sequence of sediments containing planktonic foraminifers and cal-
careous nannoplankton suitable for biostratigraphic analysis. Third,
platform-related sediments at Site U1468 are overlain by a 426 ms
two-way traveltime (TWT) thick succession of current-controlled
deposits that allows for dating the age of the onset of drift related to
the onset of the Indian monsoon. Drift sequence (DS) DS1 is most
expanded at this location, with DS2 reduced in thickness and
capped by amalgamated DS3-DS8 (Figure F49).

The objectives at this site were (1) to analyze the cyclostrati-
graphy of drift deposits, therefore providing reconstructions of
changes in the current regime and monsoon cyclicity; (2) to provide
a detailed reconstruction of the predrowning, drowning, and
postdrowning evolution of the carbonate bank by linking the seis-
mic stratigraphic record to the sedimentary record; (3) to constrain
the timing of this evolution, thus allowing age assignments of un-
conformities, sedimentary interruptions, sedimentary turnovers,
and onset of drift deposition; and (4) to reconstruct and date bank
to drift turnover. In view of the coring results at Sites U1466 and
U1467, permission was requested to deepen the hole from 532 to
1000 meters below seafloor (mbsf). With this approved request, we
wanted to reach the Oligocene/Miocene boundary and to acquire
cores to reconstruct environmental changes into and throughout
the Neogene.

Based on the age model from Belopolsky and Droxler (2004), the
base of the drift sequences is in the middle Miocene, which was ver-
ified at Site U1466. With coring at a more distal position within the
drift, refinement of the onset of current-dominated deposition was
expected. Likewise, the ages of the sea level-controlled platform se-
quences that are conformable seismic reflections below the drift se-
quences are embedded within the datable succession. The target
was seismic horizon O/M, which was defined by Belopolsky and
Droxler (2004) and traced into the northern transect by Betzler et
al. (2013a, 2013b).

Operations
Transit to Site U1468

The 13.6 nmi transit from Site U1467 to Site U1468 required
only 1.5 h, and by 0232 h on 7 November 2015, the ship arrived over
the site coordinates and switched to the dynamic positioning sys-
tem. Soon after, the rig crew began assembling the advanced piston
corer (APC)/extended core barrel (XCB) bottom-hole assembly
(BHA). A positioning beacon was deployed, and the drill string was
lowered to the seafloor.
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Hole U1468A

For Site U1468, we obtained an extension from the Environmen-
tal Protection and Safety Panel to extend the total approved pene-
tration depth to 1000 mbsf to ensure the achievement of the site’s
main scientific objective of coring thorough the Oligocene/Miocene
boundary. Ultimately, coring with the XCB system terminated with
Core 359-U1468A-111X at a total depth of 874.7 mbsf when the
biostratigraphers confirmed the Oligocene age of the recovered
core (see Figure F1 in the Expedition 359 summary chapter [Betzler
et al, 2017b]).

Hole U1468A was spudded at 0830 h on 7 November 2015, es-
tablishing a seafloor depth of 521.5 m. Nonoriented APC coring
continued through Core 13H to 112.6 mbsf. Coring using the half-
length APC (HLAPC) followed until APC refusal on Core 38F at
225.6 mbsf. Coring with the XCB coring system continued. Hole
stability was maintained throughout by circulating 20 bbl high-vis-
cosity mud sweeps every other core. This process resulted in little or
no fill on connections, normal drilling torque, and no overpull or
drag with the drill string. After laying out the final core barrel, the
bit was raised to 795.5 mbsf and the top drive was set back. The drill
string was pulled out of the hole, clearing the seafloor at 2215 h, and
the bit arrived on the rig floor at 2400 h on 11 November. Total core
recovered in Hole U1468A was 458.7 m (53%). Of the 110 cores re-
covered, 14 were APC cores, 31 were HLAPC cores, and 65 were
XCB cores (Table T1).

Hole U1468B

We offset the ship 20 m east of Hole U1468A and started assem-
bling the tricone drill bit with a mechanical bit release to drill the
dedicated logging hole. An extra stand of 8% inch drill collars was
added to the existing drilling BHA to place the bit at ~130 mbsf or
slightly deeper to allow the end of the pipe to extend below a poten-
tially problematic sand package. We lowered the bit to the seafloor
and started drilling without coring in Hole U1468B at 0810 h on 12
November 2015. During the course of drilling the dedicated logging
hole, the driller noted elevated drilling torque and hole cleaning
problems at 131.7 mbsf. At 1345 h, we spent nearly 2 h conducting a
wiper trip by raising the bit to 43.5 mbsf and then running it back to
the bottom of the hole. At 1530 h, drilling resumed and continued
without incident until the bit reached a total depth of 874.7 mbsf at
2030 h on 12 November. We circulated a high-viscosity mud sweep,
released the bit in the bottom of the hole, and at 0115 h on 13 No-
vember the end of the pipe had been positioned at 140.5 mbsf in
preparation for wireline logging. We rigged up the triple combo tool
string and ran it into Hole U1468B at 0240 h. The tool string
reached ~835 mbsf, where it tagged bottom, indicating ~40 m of in-
fill in the hole. A short pass logged from the bottom of the hole up
to ~735 mbsf showed reasonable hole diameter. The tool string was
run back to total depth, and the main pass started at 835 mbsf, re-
cording gamma radiation, density, porosity, electrical resistivity, and
magnetic susceptibility. Borehole diameter varied smoothly, rang-
ing from ~17 to 12 inches, until a narrow section (<6 inches) was
encountered at ~465 mbsf. Significant overpull was required to con-
tinue pulling the tool string up to ~290 mbsf, suggesting the bore-
hole had deteriorated in this interval. Above ~290 mbsf, hole
diameter increased, and the main pass continued up to the base of
the drill pipe at 140 mbsf. Logging data were recorded continually
throughout the main pass with the triple combo tool string, but fur-
ther logging operations could not be carried out because of the state
of the borehole. The tool string was returned to the rig floor and
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rigged down, and logging operations in Hole U1468B were com-
pleted by 0915 h on 13 November. After rigging down from wireline
logging, the pipe was pulled out of the hole, clearing the seafloor at

Site U1468

0935 h. Hole U1468B ended when the bit arrived back on the rig
floor at 1125 h.

Table T1. Site U1468 core summary. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. H = advanced

piston corer, F = half-length advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next
two pages.) Download table in .csv format.

Hole U1468A
Latitude: 4°55.9832'N
Longitude: 073°4.2780'E
Water depth (m): 521.5
Date started (UTC): 0345 h, 7 November 2015
Date finished (UTC): 1300 h, 10 November 2015
Time on hole (days): 3.91
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 532.5
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11
Penetration DSF (m): 874.7
Cored interval (m): 873.7
Recovered length (m): 458.7
Recovery (%): 52
Drilled interval (m): 1
Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 110
APC cores (no.): 14
HLAPC cores (no.): 31
XCB cores (no.): 65

Hole U1468B
Latitude: 4°55.9823'N
Longitude: 073°4.2888'E
Water depth (m): 521.45
Date started (UTC): 1520 h, 11 November 2015
Date finished (UTC): 1520 h, 11 November 2015
Time on hole (days): 2.48
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 532.5
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.05
Penetration DSF (m):
Cored interval (m):
Recovered length (m):
Recovery (%): 0
Drilled interval (m): 874.7
Drilled interval (no.): 1
Total cores (no.): 0

Top of Bottom of Topof  Bottom of
cored cored Interval  Recovered Curated recovered recovered
interval interval  advanced length length  Recovery core core Date Time UTC
Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) CSF-A(m)  CSF-A (m) (2015) (h)
359-U1468A-
1H 0.0 34 34 335 335 99 0.0 335 7 Nov 0345
2H 34 129 9.5 5.43 5.43 57 34 8.83 7 Nov 0415
3H 129 224 9.5 8.70 8.70 92 129 21.60 7 Nov 0445
4H 224 31.9 9.5 8.84 8.84 93 224 31.24 7 Nov 0505
5H 319 41.4 9.5 8.69 8.69 91 31.9 40.59 7 Nov 0525
6H 414 50.9 9.5 8.66 8.66 91 41.4 50.06 7 Nov 0550
7H 50.9 60.4 9.5 8.48 8.48 89 50.9 59.38 7 Nov 0615
8H 60.4 69.9 9.5 8.61 8.61 91 60.4 69.01 7 Nov 0645
9H 69.9 794 9.5 5.76 5.76 61 69.9 75.66 7 Nov 0720
10H 79.4 88.9 9.5 8.38 8.38 88 79.4 87.78 7 Nov 0750
11H 88.9 98.4 9.5 7.58 7.58 80 88.9 96.48 7 Nov 0825
12H 98.4 106.4 8.0 7.84 7.84 98 98.4 106.24 7 Nov 0900
13H 106.4 1126 6.2 6.23 6.23 100 106.4 112.63 7 Nov 0945
14F 112.6 117.3 4.7 4.19 4.19 89 112.6 116.79 7 Nov 1015
15F 117.3 122.0 4.7 3.34 3.34 71 117.3 120.64 7 Nov 1040
16F 122.0 126.7 4.7 3.93 3.93 84 122.0 125.93 7 Nov 1120
17F 126.7 128.7 20 1.81 1.81 91 126.7 128.51 7 Nov 1140
18F 128.7 131.2 25 2.53 2.53 101 128.7 131.23 7 Nov 1225
19F 131.2 1359 4.7 3.94 3.94 84 131.2 135.14 7 Nov 1255
20F 135.9 140.6 47 2.83 2.83 60 135.9 138.73 7 Nov 1320
21F 140.6 1453 4.7 3.82 3.82 81 140.6 144.42 7 Nov 1440
22F 1453 150.0 47 4.06 4.06 86 145.3 149.36 7 Nov 1520
23F 150.0 154.7 4.7 4.38 4.38 93 150.0 154.38 7 Nov 1540
24F 154.7 159.4 4.7 4.25 4.25 90 154.7 158.95 7 Nov 1600
25F 159.4 164.1 4.7 4.50 4.50 96 159.4 163.90 7 Nov 1620
26F 164.1 168.8 4.7 4.10 4.10 87 164.1 168.20 7 Nov 1640
27H 168.8 178.3 9.5 3.10 3.10 33 168.8 171.90 7 Nov 1720
28F 178.3 183.0 47 3.36 3.36 71 1783 181.66 7 Nov 1755
29F 183.0 187.7 4.7 4.49 4.49 96 183.0 187.49 7 Nov 1815
30F 187.7 1924 4.7 4.53 4.53 96 187.7 192.23 7 Nov 1835
31F 1924 197.1 4.7 4.82 4.82 103 1924 197.22 7 Nov 1910
32F 197.1 201.8 4.7 4.61 4.61 98 197.1 201.71 7 Nov 1930
33F 201.8 206.5 4.7 4.01 4.01 85 201.8 205.81 7 Nov 2005
34F 206.5 211.2 4.7 3.72 3.72 79 206.5 210.22 7 Nov 2030
35F 211.2 2159 4.7 4.73 4.73 101 211.2 21593 7 Nov 2110
36F 215.9 216.2 03 0.19 0.19 63 215.9 216.09 7 Nov 2135
37F 216.2 220.9 4.7 3.58 3.58 76 216.2 219.78 7 Nov 2210
38F 220.9 225.6 4.7 4.02 4.02 86 220.9 22492 7 Nov 2240
I0ODP Proceedings 3
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Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Topof  Bottom of Topof  Bottom of
cored cored Interval ~ Recovered  Curated recovered recovered
interval interval  advanced length length  Recovery core core Date Time UTC

Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) CSF-A(m) CSF-A(m) (2015) (h)

39X 225.6 2334 7.8 3.00 3.00 38 225.6 228.60 8 Nov 0000
40X 2334 243.1 9.7 1.81 1.81 19 2334 235.21 8 Nov 0050
41X 243.1 252.8 9.7 0.50 0.50 5 243.1 243.60 8 Nov 0140
42X 252.8 262.5 9.7 0.22 0.22 2 252.8 253.02 8 Nov 0210
43X 262.5 272.2 9.7 261 261 27 262.5 265.11 8 Nov 0250
44X 2722 281.9 9.7 2.70 2.70 28 272.2 274.90 8 Nov 0315
45X 281.9 291.6 9.7 1.46 1.46 15 2819 283.36 8 Nov 0355
46F 291.6 296.4 4.8 433 433 90 291.6 295.93 8 Nov 0420
47F 296.4 301.1 4.7 4.82 4.82 103 296.4 301.22 8 Nov 0505
48F 301.1 305.8 47 2.14 2.14 46 301.1 303.24 8 Nov 0535
49F 305.8 310.5 4.7 4.66 4.66 929 305.8 310.46 8 Nov 0615
50F 310.5 315.2 47 1.23 1.23 26 310.5 311.73 8 Nov 0640
51F 315.2 319.9 4.7 4.35 4.35 93 315.2 319.55 8 Nov 0715
52F 319.9 324.6 47 0.35 0.35 7 319.9 320.25 8 Nov 0745
53X 324.6 330.6 6.0 5.13 5.13 86 324.6 329.73 8 Nov 0930
54X 330.6 3403 9.7 0.66 0.66 7 330.6 331.26 8 Nov 1020
55X 340.3 345.0 4.7 2.08 2.08 44 340.3 342.38 8 Nov 1113
561 345.0 346.0 **xx%Drilled from 345.0 to 346.0 mbsf***** 8 Nov 1200
57X 346.0 350.0 4.0 0.15 0.15 4 346.0 346.15 8 Nov 1230
58X 350.0 359.7 9.7 2.80 2.80 29 350.0 352.80 8 Nov 1300
59X 359.7 369.5 9.8 8.57 8.57 87 359.7 368.27 8 Nov 1400
60X 369.5 379.2 9.7 0.78 0.78 8 369.5 370.28 8 Nov 1440
61X 379.2 388.9 9.7 9.81 9.81 101 379.2 389.01 8 Nov 1520
62X 388.9 398.6 9.7 0.21 0.21 2 388.9 389.11 8 Nov 1555
63X 398.6 408.3 9.7 4.65 4.65 48 398.6 403.25 8 Nov 1645
64X 408.3 418.0 9.7 3.74 3.74 39 408.3 412.04 8 Nov 1800
65X 418.0 427.7 9.7 1.53 1.53 16 418.0 419.53 8 Nov 1855
66X 427.7 437.5 9.8 1.30 1.30 13 427.7 429.00 8 Nov 1955
67X 437.5 447.2 9.7 9.82 9.82 101 437.5 447.32 8 Nov 2050
68X 447.2 456.9 9.7 4.68 4.68 48 447.2 451.88 8 Nov 2135
69X 456.9 466.6 9.7 9.71 9.71 100 456.9 466.61 8 Nov 2230
70X 466.6 476.3 9.7 8.24 8.24 85 466.6 474.84 8 Nov 2325
71X 476.3 486.0 9.7 244 244 25 476.3 478.74 9 Nov 0015
72X 486.0 495.7 9.7 1.09 1.09 1 486.0 487.09 9 Nov 0100
73X 495.7 505.5 9.8 10.07 10.07 103 495.7 505.77 9 Nov 0150
74X 505.5 515.2 9.7 6.64 6.64 68 505.5 512.14 9 Nov 0230
75X 515.2 524.9 9.7 10.04 10.04 104 515.2 525.24 9 Nov 0315
76X 524.9 534.6 9.7 10.03 10.03 103 524.9 534.93 9 Nov 0400
77X 534.6 544.3 9.7 0.63 0.63 6 534.6 535.23 9 Nov 0445
78X 5443 554.0 9.7 6.90 6.90 71 5443 551.20 9 Nov 0530
79X 554.0 563.7 9.7 7.59 7.59 78 554.0 561.59 9 Nov 0615
80X 563.7 5734 9.7 2.54 2.54 26 563.7 566.24 9 Nov 0655
81X 573.4 583.1 9.7 6.60 6.60 68 573.4 580.00 9 Nov 0745
82X 583.1 592.8 9.7 7.00 7.00 72 583.1 590.10 9 Nov 0825
83X 592.8 602.5 9.7 244 244 25 592.8 595.24 9 Nov 0910
84X 602.5 612.2 9.7 6.28 6.28 65 602.5 608.78 9 Nov 0950
85X 612.2 621.9 9.7 2.28 2.28 24 612.2 614.48 9 Nov 1035
86X 621.9 631.6 9.7 2.76 2.76 28 621.9 624.66 9 Nov 1120
87X 631.6 6413 9.7 0.76 0.76 8 631.6 632.36 9 Nov 1205
88X 641.3 651.0 9.7 3.52 3.52 36 641.3 644.82 9 Nov 1300
89X 651.0 660.7 9.7 3.90 3.90 40 651.0 654.90 9 Nov 1350
90X 660.7 670.4 9.7 0.54 0.54 6 660.7 661.24 9 Nov 1435
91X 670.4 680.1 9.7 0.59 0.59 6 670.4 670.99 9 Nov 1530
92X 680.1 689.8 9.7 1.85 1.85 19 680.1 681.95 9 Nov 1625
93X 689.8 699.5 9.7 5.21 5.21 54 689.8 695.01 9 Nov 1720
94X 699.5 709.2 9.7 2.92 2.92 30 699.5 702.42 9 Nov 1805
95X 709.2 718.9 9.7 2.20 2.20 23 709.2 711.40 9 Nov 1855
96X 7189 728.6 9.7 5.72 5.72 59 718.9 724.62 9 Nov 1955
97X 728.6 7383 9.7 3.36 3.36 35 728.6 731.96 9 Nov 2110
98X 7383 748.0 9.7 2.96 2.96 31 7383 741.26 9 Nov 2200
99X 748.0 757.7 9.7 3.17 3.17 33 748.0 75117 10 Nov 0010
100X 757.7 767.4 9.7 2.67 2.67 28 757.7 760.37 10 Nov 0110
101X 767.4 7771 9.7 234 234 24 767.4 769.74 10 Nov 0210
102X 7771 786.8 9.7 247 247 25 7771 779.57 10 Nov 0305
103X 786.8 796.5 9.7 4.59 4.59 47 786.8 791.39 10 Nov 0405
104X 796.5 806.2 9.7 4.02 4.02 41 796.5 800.52 10 Nov 0500
105X 806.2 815.9 9.7 9.32 9.32 96 806.2 815.52 10 Nov 0555
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Table T1 (continued).

Site U1468

Top of Bottom of Topof  Bottom of
cored cored Interval ~ Recovered  Curated recovered recovered
interval interval  advanced length length  Recovery core core Date Time UTC
Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) (%) CSF-A(m) CSF-A(m) (2015) (h)
106X 815.9 825.6 9.7 4.50 4.50 46 815.9 820.40 10 Nov 0655
107X 825.6 835.3 9.7 1.80 1.80 19 825.6 827.40 10 Nov 0810
108X 835.3 845.0 9.7 542 542 56 835.3 840.72 10 Nov 0930
109X 845.0 854.7 9.7 2.02 2.02 21 845.0 847.02 10 Nov 1030
110X 854.7 865.0 10.3 0.07 0.07 1 854.7 854.77 10 Nov 1135
111X 865.0 874.7 9.7 0.02 0.02 0 865.0 865.02 10 Nov 1300
Hole U1468A totals: 874.7 458.70 458.70
359-U1468B-
1 0.0 874.7 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 874.7 mbsf***** 11 Nov 1520

Lithostratigraphy

Site U1468 was drilled through a series of drift deposits into the
distal bottomsets of the Miocene Kardiva platform and bottomed
out in an Oligocene shallow-water platform, as shown on seismic
profiles (Figure F2). The scientific objectives at this site were to an-
alyze the cyclostratigraphy of drift deposits by providing recon-
structions of changes in the current regime and monsoon cyclicity
and to constrain the timing of unconformities and sedimentary in-
terruptions. One hole was cored at this site, and eight lithostrati-
graphic units were identified (Figure F3). The drift package at Site
U1468 comprises Units I-IV, and the distal slope of the Miocene
Kardiva platform consists of Unit V. Lithologies of a restricted basin
environment define Unit VI, and those of a shallow-water basin en-
vironment are grouped into Unit VIL The last unit, Unit VIII, is the
Oligocene shallow-water platform.

Lithostratigraphic units
Unit |

Interval: 359-U1468A-1H-1, 0 cm, to 6H-3, 126 cm
Depth: 0-45.67 mbsf

Unit I consists of unlithified to partially lithified light brownish
gray to light gray and pale yellow/white packstone to grainstone
(Figure F4A) and two thin unlithified wackestone intervals no
thicker than 55 cm between 17.4—17.95 and 22.72-23.2 mbsf. The
main components of Unit I are abundant planktonic foraminifers;
benthic foraminifers; pteropods, Halimeda plates, and mollusk
fragments; echinoid fragments and spines; otoliths; fish remains;
and very rare bryozoans. In general, bioclasts are well preserved.
Aggregate grains, organic matter, yellow- to brown-stained litho-
clasts, and bioclasts occur throughout the entire unit. The fine frac-
tion contains aragonite needles (<5 um), calcite crystals (5-10 pm),
and calcareous nannofossils (coccoliths). Carbonate texture varies
between wackestone, packstone, and grainstone between 17.4 mbsf
and the lower unit boundary at 45.67 mbsf, with interbedding thick-
nesses ranging from centimeters to meters.

Unit I

Interval: 359-U1468A-6H-3, 126 cm, to 30F, 0 cm
Depth: 45.67—-192.46 mbsf

The boundary between lithostratigraphic Units I and Il is placed
at the top of an interval with abundant large benthic foraminifers at
45.67 mbsf (Figure F4B). The texture in Unit II varies from grain-
stone and rudstone at the top of the unit to mudstone and pack-
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stone at the base. Bioclasts within this unit are abraded and
overgrown with calcite crystals (Figure F5). The 146.79 m thick
Unit II contains intercalations of fining- and coarsening-upward in-
tervals that allow the definition of three subunits. Subunit ITA has a
coarsening-upward trend from 125.93 to 45.67 mbsf; Subunit IIB
coarsens upward from 149.36 to 126.7 mbsf; Subunit IIC fines up-
